From: Loverti, Vanessa

To: BrownScott, Jennifer

Cc: Kilbride, Kevin

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Follow-up/Recap: Special Conditions of USACE Initial Proffered Permit
Date: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 3:31:08 PM

Hi Kevin and Jennifer,

| just want to make sure | have this on my calendar. We are meeting on April 5th and
not before, correct? | am just making sure | am not missing anything.

| know | am getting ahead on myself but was looking up disturbance monitoring for
birds (shorebirds) which can be challenging. Like Kevin suggested it would be great
to partner with USGS on survey design and protocol if at all possible.

Thanks.

Vanessa Loverti

Regional Shorebird Coordinator, R9 & R 12
Migratory Birds and Habitat Program

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

911 NE 11th Ave, 4th Floor West

Portland, OR 97232

503.505.4048

From: BrownScott, Jennifer <jennifer_brownScott@fws.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 4:09 PM

To: Kilbride, kilb <kevin_kilbride@fws.gov>; Loverti, Vanessa <vanessa_loverti@fws.gov>

Subject: Fw: [EXTERNAL] RE: Follow-up/Recap: Special Conditions of USACE Initial Proffered Permit

Here's a copy of the proffered permit.

-jennifer

Jennifer Brown-Scott

Project Leader

Washington Maritime National Wildlife Refuge Complex

715 Holgerson Road

Sequim, WA 98382

(360) 457-8451

~~Dungeness NWR~Protection Island NWR~San Juan Islands NWR~Copalis NWR~Flattery Rocks

NWR~Quillayute Needles NWR~~

From: Sissi Bruch <sbruch@jamestowntribe.org>



Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 3:20 PM
To: BrownScott, Jennifer <jennifer_brownScott@fws.gov>
Cc: Elizabeth Tobin <etobin@jamestowntribe.org>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Follow-up/Recap: Special Conditions of USACE Initial Proffered Permit
Hi Jennifer,
Attached is the initial Proffered Permit for your use that was provide to us by USACE. At this time, |
do not know Audubon’s availability, but I'll reach out to Ken Wiersema, who is the interim President
of the Olympic Peninsula Audubon Society to identify the best member to be involved in drawing up
a monitoring plan and MOU. The following is a very rough outline of the process to complete the
monitoring plan and MOU, but please know that I’'m totally opened to change it as the team
members see fit:
1. Identify team
a. Audubon member
b. Migratory Bird Program member
c. Jennifer
d. Sissi
2. Set regular schedule to work through both monitoring plan and MOU — ideally once a week
until we get done.
3. Begin with a review of the permit and the requirements.
4. |dentify what needs to be monitored at this specific site.
5. Review submitted monitoring and mitigation plan as a starting point. Create monitoring plan
based on identified monitoring needs.
a. Who will monitor
b. How frequently
c. How to collect and report data
6. Begin writing MOU to ensure monitoring plan is carried out.
7. Finalize monitoring plan and MOU — all parties agree to these documents.
8. All required documents are sent to USACE = monitoring plan, MOU, compatibility
determination
9. Work at site begins in June.
Thank you for your assistance with this process. If you have any input in the process above, feel free
to modify it.
Sissi

Sissi P. Bruch, PhD
Environmental Planning Biologist
Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe
360-461-3006
sbruch@jamestowntribe.org

From: BrownScott, Jennifer <jennifer_brownScott@fws.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 11:25 AM

To: Sissi Bruch <sbruch@jamestowntribe.org>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Follow-up/Recap: Special Conditions of USACE Initial Proffered Permit
Nice to meet you Sissi.

| will reach out to our Migratory Bird Program to determine availability. Do you have a copy of



the Proffered Permit that | could share with them? Do you know if Audubon is also available?
During the call it would be great if we could get a better understanding of the process you will
take to complete the monitoring plan and MOU, and how we can assistance with that process.
Hope you are having a wonderful week.

-jennifer

Jennifer Brown-Scott

Project Leader

Washington Maritime National Wildlife Refuge Complex

715 Holgerson Road

Sequim, WA 98382

(360) 457-8451

~~Dungeness NWR~Protection Island NWR~San Juan Islands NWR~Copalis NWR~Flattery

Rocks NWR~Quillayute Needles NWR~~

From: Sissi Bruch <sbruch@jamestowntribe.org>

Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:07 PM

To: Elizabeth Tobin <etobin@jamestowntribe.org>; BrownScott, Jennifer
<jennifer_brownScott@fws.gov>

Cc: Hansi Hals <hhals@jamestowntribe.org>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Follow-up/Recap: Special Conditions of USACE Initial Proffered Permit

This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on links, opening attachments,
or responding.

Hi Jennifer,

This is Sissi, the new Jamestown Environmental Planning Biologist. My availability for a conference
call this week is Thursday and Friday, and I'm available all days next week. Let me know how | can
best assist you in setting up this conference call.

I look forward to working with you,

Sissi

Sissi P. Bruch, PhD
Environmental Planning Biologist
Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe
360-461-3006

sbruch@jamestowntribe.org

From: Elizabeth Tobin <etobin@jamestowntribe.org>

Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 4:46 PM

To: BrownScott, Jennifer <jennifer_brownScott@fws.gov>

Cc: Sissi Bruch <sbruch@jamestowntribe.org>; Hansi Hals <hhals@jamestowntribe.org>

Subject: Follow-up/Recap: Special Conditions of USACE Initial Proffered Permit

Hi Jennifer,

Thanks again for taking the time to discuss further USFWS coordination on the special conditions as
part of the USACE initial proffered permit. | would like to start by summarizing our conversation for
the benefit of Hansi and the Tribe’s new Environmental Planning Biologist, Sissi Bruch, who will be




taking the lead on tracking/overseeing the terms and conditions of the Tribe’s oyster farm permits.

e Regarding the compatibility determination (CD), USFWS has been waiting for the signed
permit so that the entirety of the project, including monitoring activities, can be considered.
Hence, while the Operational Plan, Monitoring and Mitigation Plan and the Gear Retrieval
Plan (attached) have not changed, any additional monitoring activities need to be finalized
before you can initiate that process. Could you provide clarification on the timeline for
completing the CD once the additional monitoring plan(s) are final?

e Regarding the Monitoring Plan as a special condition of the USACE proffered permit, you are
happy to begin working with us immediately on development of a monitoring plan
(acknowledging that you are going into your busy field season) but would like to involve a
representative from USFWS Migratory Bird Program who has more experience/expertise with
monitoring behavior. Given the requisite MOU for the Shoreline Permit, Olympic Peninsula
Audubon should also be involved in coordination of the monitoring plan.

As a next step, | will have you coordinate with Sissi (cc’d) to set up a conference call with USFWS
staff, Audubon and Tribal staff to initiate the conversation on co-development of a monitoring plan.
As we discussed, there is a need to initiate these conversations quickly - over the next couple of
weeks — as the special conditions state that project activities cannot commence until the agreed to
monitoring plan and CD have been submitted to USACE. As you know, the Tribe has been working
towards re-establishing it’s oyster farm in Dungeness Bay for well over a decade, and is eager and
ready to begin activities on the DNR lease area as early as June.

Please feel free to add or clarify anything that | may have unintentionally omitted.

Best,

Liz

Elizabeth Tobin

Shellfish Program Manager

Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe

office: 360-681-4656

cell: 360-912-2961

email:etobin@jamestowntribe.org



